
 

 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 
 
 
0113 39 51712 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
1 

 

 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 29th July, 2014 at 12.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake Middleton Park; 

S Golton Rothwell; 

P Gruen Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe Armley; 

E Nash City and Hunslet; 

J Procter Wetherby; 

M Rafique Chapel Allerton; 

S Varley Morley South; 

K Wakefield (Chair) Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
  
 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES -  28TH MAY 2014 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
May 2014 
  
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

 10.4(4, 
5) 
 
(Exempt 
Appendix 
3 only) 

HR CHALLENGES 2014 - PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
To receive a report of the deputy Chief Executive 
which seeks approval from the Committee to 
changes to employment terms and conditions 
including; removing current pay protection 
arrangements and having no pay protection policy 
going forward, removing the Managing Workforce 
Change Policy and replacing it with a Managing 
Staff Reductions Policy and changes to some of 
the Council’s existing travel arrangements. In 
addition to this the Council intends to make use of 
existing flexibility clauses in employment contracts 
and develop a flexibility protocol to support and 
enable a flexible workforce and proposes to 
withhold incremental progression where there is an 
adverse report on an employee. 
 
Please note that Appendix 3 to this report is 
designated as exempt under the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (4 & 5) 
  
(Report attached) 
 

5 - 42 



 

 
5 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  
a)       Any published recording should be 
 accompanied by a statement of when and 
 where the recording was made, the context 
 of the discussion that took place, and a 
 clear identification of the main speakers and 
 their role or title. 
b)       Those making recordings must not edit the 
 recording in a way that could lead to 
 misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
 proceedings or comments made by 
 attendees.  In particular there should be no 
 internal editing of published extracts; 
 recordings may start at any point and end at 
 any point but the material between those 
 points must be complete. 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on  29

th
 July 2014  

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH MAY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn (as substitute for D 
Blackburn), J Blake, S Golton, P Gruen, 
G Harper, G Latty, A Lowe, E Nash, 
J Procter, M Rafique and S Varley 

 
Apologies Councillor  D Blackburn  

 
 

36 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

37 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

38 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted. 
 

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations were made  
 

40 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Blackburn. Councillor 
A Blackburn was in attendance as substitute.  
 

41 Minutes - 4th March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

42 Constitutional Provision for Community Committees  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which requested that the Committee recommended to full Council the 
changes to the constitution necessary to effect the change from the current 
Area Committee arrangements to the proposed Community Committee model 
allowing greater freedom to engage in the locality in the manner most suited 
to the neighbourhoods, citizens and communities represented. In doing this 
the report set out the outcome of consultation in relation to the new 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on  29

th
 July 2014  

 

community committee arrangements, which followed the resolutions of 
Executive Board made on 18th December 2013. 
  
An amendment to Article 10, detailed in the submitted report was moved, the 
Kirkstall Ward be transferred from the boundary of the North West (Inner) to 
the boundary of the West (Inner) Community Committee. This amendment 
was proposed to balance the respective Community Committee membership 
owing to the increased responsibilities of Community Committees. All 
Members present agreed to this amendment. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to recommend that: 
  

(a)  The amendments to the constitution detailed within the submitted 
report and appendices A to C be considered by full Council subject to 
the amendment to Article 10 detailed above. 

(b)  The principles set out in Annexes 1 and 2 of the submitted report be 
noted. 

43 Review of all Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations  
 

The Head of Licensing and Registration presented his report which sought to 
agree the process and timetable for the Review of Polling Districts, Places 
and Stations. 
  
Members discussed accessibility to polling stations and noted that this will be 
fully considered at the next meeting of the Electoral Working Group. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
  

(a)  Agree the process for the Review of Polling Districts, Places and 
Stations as set out in the submitted report; 

(b)  Agree the timetable for the Review as set out at Appendix A of the 
submitted report; and 

(c)  Agree that Elections Working Group will be used as a working group 
to discuss the results of any representations received in response to 
both consultation exercises, and provide recommendations for 
General Purposes Committee’s consideration as set out in the 
submitted report. 

  
  

44 Webcasting of Council Meetings  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out the background and 
provided information on the webcasting of Council meetings during the last 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on  29

th
 July 2014  

 

Municipal Year. The purpose of the report was to seek Member’s views on 
whether Council meetings should continue to be webcast and, if so, asked 
Members to determine the period of time by which the existing contract should 
be extended. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to agree to continue webcasting 
Council meetings and approve the Officer recommendation of an extension of 
a 12 month period. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page | 1 
 

Report of Chief Officer HR 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 29th July 2014 

Subject: HR Challenges 2014 – Proposed Changes to Terms and Conditions 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

X  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? X  Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (4) and (5) 

Appendix number: 3 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Council is facing a significant financial challenge over the next 18 months, which 
will undoubtedly impact on the delivery of Council services resulting in significant job 
losses unless the Council can do things differently. Part of the measures being put 
forward to reduce the impact on the workforce is a number of proposed changes to 
employment terms and conditions. 

2. Consultation with the Trade Unions (TUs) about how we can work together to reduce 
staffing costs has been ongoing for a number of months resulting in a number of 
proposals to changes terms and conditions, as outlined in Appendix 1.  

3. In the absence of a collective agreement being reached with the TUs the Council 
needs to decide if and how these proposed changes should be put into effect.  

Recommendations 

4. General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

•  Note the contents of this report and consider the detailed legal advice in 
exempt Appendix 3. 

•  Note the continued consultation with the TUs with a view to trying to reach a 
collective agreement.  

 Report author:  Lorraine Hallam 

Tel:  x51600 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

Page | 2 
 

•  Resolve to agree the changes to terms and conditions outlined in paragraph 
3.3.3 of the main report and detailed in appendix 1 to the report. 

•  Agree that the new proposals will be put into effect for new starters to the 
Council as soon as practicable after the 1st August 2014. For current staff 
offered new contracts following internal changes, the new terms would apply 
from 1st September 2014.  

•  Note, in the absence of a collective agreement, for current staff the options 
available to implement these proposals are: to seek individual consent; to 
give notice of the changes; or to dismiss and immediately re-engage staff on 
new terms and conditions of employment. Different options may apply to 
each proposal and to all or groups of affected staff in scope. 

•  To note, subject to decisions reached by the committee, that authority to 
implement these changes rests with the Deputy Chief Executive in 
accordance with the approved delegation scheme 

 

 

Page 6



 

Page | 3 
 

1  Purpose of this report 

1.1.  To seek approval from General Purposes Committee to changes to employment 
terms and conditions as outlined in Appendix 1.  

2  Background information 

2.1   The Council is facing an unprecedented financial challenge over the coming 
years. By 2016 / 17 the funding will have reduced by £170m, which equates to a 
43% reduction in real terms. The Council’s budget for 2014/15 indicates that 
employment costs need to reduce by the equivalent of approximately 200 full time 
equivalents (FTEs). However, the funding gap for 2015/16 and 2016/17 means 
the total reduction in the workforce will be even greater.  

2.2 It is anticipated that some of the required employment cost savings may be 
achieved through the Early Leaver Initiative (ELI) scheme and normal staff attrition 
but these will be insufficient to bridge the funding gap the Council is facing. 

2.3 A series of meetings have been held since July 2013 with the TUs, leading to a 
more intensive consultation period since mid-February 2014 with the Council’s 
lead convenors and regional organisers to consult in detail about ways in which 
changes to terms and conditions could reduce employment costs, to reduce the 
possibility of compulsory redundancies.  

3  Main issues 

3.1  It is the TUs collective view that savings can be achieved through a  ban on non-
essential agency staff and further spen
[...]
te from their members to 
enter into any negotiation about any detrimental changes to terms and conditions 
of employment. .A further consultation meeting took place with the TU’s on 17th 
July 2014 and the next one is planned for the 24th July 2014. 

 
3.4.3 Given the TUs position in relation to engaging in consultation and negotiation on 

the proposals it may be that a collective agreement will not be reached. There are 
therefore a number of implementation options that can be considered in the event 
entering into a collective agreement is not possible. Individual consent could be 
sought in relation to all staff or some groups of affected staff. Notice of the 
changes could be given to staff. Alternatively all staff, or immediately affected 
groups of staff, could be dismissed and immediately reengaged on the new terms 
and conditions. Whilst a dismissal would be followed by immediate re-engagement 
on new terms taking such a step would need to be balanced against the impact 
this may have on engagement levels across the workforce. 

 
3.4.4 The intention is to put these changes into effect these for staff in scope as soon as 

possible to realise the required financial savings. Dependent upon the 
implementation method the earliest these proposals can be implemented for 

Page 9



 

Page | 6 
 

current staff is likely to be November 2014. It is recommended that the changes 
are implemented sooner for new starters; from 1st August 2014 for new starters to 
the Council and 1st September 2014 for current staff offered new contracts 
following internal changes (for example, job changes, acting up arrangements, 
temporary roles, and appointments following restructures). 

 
3.4.5 Staff in scope are all LCC employees on permanent, temporary or fixed term 

contracts (including all staff who TUPE transferred into the Council) but excluding 
those employed directly by a school, and Public Health staff who are on ‘Agenda 
for Change’ terms and conditions. The propo
[...]
ons, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 Exempt appendix 3 is a copy of the legal advice on the options available to put 
these changes into effect in the absence of reaching a collective agreement.  

4.5.2 Appendix 3 to this report is considered confidential under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (4) and (5) because it contains information in respect of 
consultation in connection with labour relations matters and which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. It is considered in 
these circumstances that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from 
publication outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

5.  Risk Management 

5.1 Please see exempt Appendix 3. 

5.2 In the context of the mandate the TUs already have from their members to fight any 
detrimental changes to terms and conditions the TUs may ballot for some form of 
industrial action and contingency plans need to be considered to ensure service 
continuity. 

5.3 Chief Officers have been consulted on these proposals and views have been 
sought on the potential service delivery impact of implementing these proposals.  

6 Recommendations 

 General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

• Note the contents of this report and consider the detailed legal advice in 
exempt Appendix 3. 

• Note the continued consultation with the TUs with a view to trying to reach a 
collective agreement.  

• Resolve to agree the changes to terms and conditions outlined in paragraph 
3.3.3 of the main report and detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 

•  Agree that the new proposals will be put into effect for new starters to the 
Council as soon as practicable after the 1st August 2014 by contracting new 
starters on revised terms and conditions. For current staff offered new 
contracts following internal changes, the new terms would apply from 1st 
September 2014. 

• Note, in the absence of a collective agreement, for current staff the options 
available to implement these proposals are: to seek individual consent; to 
give notice of the changes: or to dismiss and immediately re-engage staff on 
new terms and conditions of employment. Different options may apply to 
each proposal and to all or groups of affected staff in scope. 

• To note, subject to decisions reached by the committee, that authority to 
implement these changes rests with the Deputy Chief Executive in 
accordance with the approved delegation scheme. 

Page 11



 

Page | 8 
 

7.  Background documents1  

7.1 Not applicable 

8  Appendices 

Appendix 1  Changes to Terms and Conditions - Formal Proposal 

Appendix 2  Equality Impact Assessment 

Appendix 3  Exempt - Implementation Options and Legal Advice Paper (not 
for publication) 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 

published works. 

Page 12



 

 

Appendix 1 - Changes to Terms and Conditions – Formal Proposal (19
th

 June 2014)  
 

Revised Proposal 

1. Pay Protection (Savings – approx. £1m per annum) 
 

• Remove all current pay protection arrangements – lifelong, MWC tiered and MWC 12 month pay protection. 

• Remove pay protection policy for new and existing staff i.e. no future pay protection arrangements to be made 

2. Managing Workforce Change (Savings - approx. £3.8m per annum over 3 years) 
 

• Selection for redundancy through a redundancy policy (with selection criteria) 

• Remove the 4 month supernumerary period 

• 3 month notice period for everyone 

• Continue to calculate redundancy pay using uncapped actual weekly pay rather than the limited statutory cap of £464 

3. Transport 
 

• HMRC Mileage Rates (Savings – approx. £675k per annum) 

• HMRC mileage rates for casual users at 45p per mile  

• For essential users pay lower o
[...]
ose relating to Delegated Decisions 
and Significant Operational Decisions.  

• A copy of all other equality impact assessments that are not to be published 
should be sent to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record. 

 

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached 
assessment was sent: 

For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services  
 

Date sent: 

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate 
 

Date sent: 
 
 

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Date sent: 

 

 

x 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (4, 5)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes -  28th May 2014
	7 HR Challenges 2014 - Proposed Changes to Terms and Conditions
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 29th August, 2014 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 29TH JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors S Golton, P Gruen, G Latty, 
J Lewis, A Lowe, E Nash, M Rafique and 
S Varley 

 
   

 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

The Committee considered the designation of Appendix 3 to Agenda item 7 
(minute 7 refers) as exempt under the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
10.4 (4) and (5). 
  
RESOLVED  - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following part of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business transacted, that if members of the press and public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as follows:- 
  
Appendix 3 to Agenda item 7 because it contained information relating to 
negotiations in connection with industrial relations and information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. It was considered in these circumstances that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption from publication outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
  

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Blackburn, J Blake 
and J Procter. 
  

6 Minutes -  28th May 2014  



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 29th August, 2014 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 28th May 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

7 HR Challenges 2014 - Proposed Changes to Terms and Conditions  
 

The Chief Officer HR submitted a report which sought approval from General 
Purposes Committee to changes to employment terms and conditions as 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the submitted report. 
  
  
RESOLVED – Following detailed consideration of the report General 
Purposes Committee unanimously resolved to: 
  

(a)      Note the contents of this report and consider the detailed legal advice 
in exempt Appendix 3 of the submitted report; 

(b)      Note the continued consultation with the TUs with a view to trying to 
reach a collective agreement; 

(c)      Agree the changes to terms and conditions outlined in paragraph 
3.3.3 of the submitted report and detailed in appendix 1 of the 
submitted report. 

(d)       Agree that the new proposals will be put into effect for new starters to 
the Council as soon as practicable after the 1st August 2014. For 
current staff offered new contracts following internal changes, the new 
terms would apply from 1st September 2014; 

(e)      Note, in the absence of a collective agreement, for current staff the 
options available to implement these proposals are: to seek individual 
consent; to give notice of the changes; or to dismiss and immediately 
re-engage staff on new terms and conditions of employment. Different 
options may apply to each proposal and to all or groups of affected 
staff in scope; and 

(f)       Note that authority to implement these changes rests with the Deputy 
Chief Executive in accordance with the approved delegation scheme. 

 
 


